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Technical Detalls of the Survey, TNM April 2022

Coverage: Philippines

National Capital Region (NCR)
Balanced Luzon

Visayas

Mindanao

Duration: April 2-6, 2022
Respondents and Sample Size:

One thousand two hundred (1200) male and female probability respondents aged 18 years and above
who are registered and likely voters from Class AB, C, D or E homes were interviewed for the study.

Sampling Design:

Random sampling for selecting the sample barangays.

The number of barangays selected for each city/municipality was proportional to its corresponding
population size.

In each sample barangay, interval sampling was used to draw 5 sample households, following a random
start. In each household, a probability respondent was chosen using a probability selection table (Kish
Grid).

Margin of Error: 3%
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Table 1. Sample size distribution and margin of error

AREA SAMPLE SIZE ERROR MARGIN
TOTAL PHILIPPINES 1,200 +3%
National Capital Region 290 +6%
North/Central Luzon 160 +8%
Cordillera Administrative Region 15 +25%
Region | 40 +15%
Region | 25 +20%
Region Il 80 +11%
Southern Luzon 170 +8%
Region IV-A 105 +10%
" Regjon IV-B 20 +22%
Region V 45 +15%
Visayas 290 +6%
Region VI 110 +9%
Region VI 110 +9%
Region VIl 70 +12%
Mindanao 290 +6%
Region IX 45 +15%
Region X 60 +13%
Region XI 60 +13%
Region XII 50 +14%
CARAGA 35 +17%
BARMM 40 +15%

***0One thousand two hundred (1200) male and female probability respondents aged 18 years and above
who are registered and likely voters from Class AB, C, D or E homes were interviewed for the study
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Table 2a
2022 ELECTIONS: PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
APRIL 2 -6, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Page 1of2

Base: Likely Voters, 89.3%

| have here a list of candidates for PRESIDENT of the
Philippines on May 2022. If the election will be held

SOCIO-ECONOMIC CLASS

today, who will you likely vote for as PRESIDENT? | NCR || BL || VIS || MIN | | ABC || D || E |
MARCOS, BONGBONG 57 35 66 56 50 51 59 44
ROBREDO, LENI 22 25 21 23 23 28 20 33
DOMAGOSO, ISKO MORENO 9 35 4 7 8 5 9 8
PACQUIAO, MANNY PACMAN 7 3 2 13 12 6 6 14
LACSON, PING 4 2 7 2 4 5 5 1
ABELLA, ERNIE 1 0 0 0 3 5 0 0
MANGONDATO, FAISAL 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DE GUZMAN, LEODY 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GONZALES, NORBERTO 0.001 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
REFUSED/DONT KNOW/NONE 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
Don't know 0.5 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
Refused - 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
None 0.008 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Q3a. Narito naman po ang listahan ng mga kandidato sa pagka PRESIDENTE ng Pilipinas sa Mayo 2022 eleksyon. Kung ang eleksyon ay gaganapin ngayon, sino sa
kanila ang pinakamalamang na iboboto ninyo bilang PRESIDENTE?

Notes:

(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.

(2) Sample size of 1,200 with £3% margin of error.

(3) Likely Voters are registered voters who intend to vote and with high chance of voting in May 2022.
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Table 2a
2022 ELECTIONS: PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS

APRIL 2 - 6,2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Page 2 of 2
Base: Likely Voters, 89.3%
| have here a list of candidates for PRESIDENT of the AGE GROUP
Philippines on May 2022. If the election will be held
today, who will you likely vote for as PRESIDENT? mmmwmmm
MARCOS, BONGBONG 57 7 62 46 50 54 53 36
ROBREDO, LENI 22 8 16 26 31 26 26 21
DOMAGOSO, ISKO MORENO 9 10 10 10 8 8 5 1
PACQUIAO, MANNY PACMAN 7 4 5 12 7 3 10 29
LACSON, PING 4 1 7 1 2 8 4 13
ABELLA, ERNIE 1 0 0 4 0 1 0 0
MANGONDATO, FAISAL 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DE GUZMAN, LEODY 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GONZALES, NORBERTO 0.001 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
REFUSED/DON'T KNOW/NONE 1 0 0 0 1 0 3 0
Don't know 0.5 0 0 0 1 0 3 0
Refused - 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
None 0.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Q3a. Narito naman po ang listahan ng mga kandidato sa pagka PRESIDENTE ng Pilipinas sa Mayo 2022 eleksyon
kanila ang pinakamalamang na iboboto ninyo bilang PRESIDENTE?

Notes:

(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.

(2) Sample size of 1,200 with +3% margin of error.

(3) Likely Voters are registered voters who intend to vote and with high chance of voting in May 2022.

. Kung ang eleksyon ay gaganapin ngayon, sino sa
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Table 3b
LIKELIHOOD OF CHANGING VOTES FOR PRESIDENT
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
APRIL 2 -6, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Likely Voters who voted for the candidate for President (First Choice)

Based on your chosen PRESIDENTIAL candidate (mention
answer in Q3a) for the May 2022 elections, how likely are you IWILL DEFINITELY IWILL LIKELY [l MAY OR MAY NOT|| I WILL LIKELY NOT| IWILL DEFINITELY|
i CHANGE MY CHANGE MY CHANGE MY CHANGE MY NOT CHANGE MY
to still change your vote between now and the May 2022 CHOICE CHOICE CHOICE, 50-50 CHOICE CHOICE
elections? Would you say thatitis ...?
MARCOS, BONGBONG 0 4 20 23 52
ROBREDO, LENI 0 9 23 37 31
DOMAGOSO, ISKO MORENO 1 3 39 36 21
PACQUIAO, MANNY PACMAN 9 14 32 23 21
LACSON, PING 0 14 18 35 33
ABELLA, ERNIE 0 100 0 0 0
MANGONDATO, FAISAL 0 0 0 100 0
DE GUZMAN, LEODY 100 0 0 0 0
GONZALES, NORBERTO 0 0 100 0 0

Q3b.Sa inyong piniling kandidato na si (mention answer in Q3a) sa pagka- PRESIDENTE sa eleksyon ng Mayo 2022, gaano ka malamang na magpapalit pa ang inyong
boto mula ngayon hanggang sa Mayo 2022? Masasabi po ba ninyo na ito ay ...?

Notes:

(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.

(2) Sample size of 1,200 with +3% margin of error.

(3) Likely Voters are registered voters who intend to vote and with high chance of voting in May 2022 elections.
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Table 3¢
2022 ELECTIONS: PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
APRIL 2 - 6,2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Likely Voters, 89.3%

Based on your chosen PRESIDENTIAL candidate (mention
answer in Q3a) for the May 2022 elections, how likely are you
to still change your vote between now and the May 2022
elections? Would you say thatitis ...?

VOTER'S BEHAVIOR

‘ HARD VOTERS H SOFT VOTERS 50-50

MARCOS, BONGBONG 57 43
ROBREDO, LENI 22 15
DOMAGOSO, ISKO MORENO 9 5
PACQUIAO, MANNY PACMAN 7 3
LACSON, PING 4 3
ABELLA, ERNIE 1 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

=
[EN

MANGONDATO, FAISAL
DE GUZMAN, LEODY
GONZALES, NORBERTO
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Q3b. Sa inyong piniling kandidato na si (mention answer in Q3a) sa pagka- PRESIDENTE sa eleksyon ng Mayo 2022, gaano ka malamang na magpapalit pa ang inyong boto
mula ngayon hanggang sa Mayo 20227 Masasabi po ba ninyo na ito ay ...?

Notes:
(1) Likely Voters are registered voters who intend to vote and with high chance of voting in May 2022 elections.

(2) %Hard Voters = % | will likely not change my choice Plus % | will definitely not change my choice; %Soft Voters = % | will definitely change my choice Plus % | will likely
change my choice

(3) Sample size of 1,200 with +3% margin of error.



m Hard Voters m Soft Voters m50-50

Presidential Preferences, Philippines April 2022

MARCOS, BONGBONG

ROBREDO, LENI

DOMAGOSO, ISKO MORENO

PACQUIAO, MANNY PACMAN

LACSON, PING
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Figure 4. Likelihood of Changing Votes by Candidate and by Voter’s Behavior,
8 OCTAResearch Base: Likely Voters, 89.3%
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Table 4a
2022 ELECTIONS: PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE (SECOND PREFERENCE)
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
APRIL 2 - 6, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Likely Voters with First Choice for President, 88.9%

If IMENTION ANSWER IN Q3a] will not continue his/her SOCIO-ECONOMIC CLASS
candidacy, who will you likely vote for PRESIDENT PH
instead?
DOMAGOSO, ISKO MORENO 13 22 9 15 15 9 14 15
ROBREDO, LENI 13 22 14 5 13 14 13 9
PACQUIAO, MANNY PACMAN 12 1 2 17 28 3 13 11
MARCOS, BONGBONG 10 13 7 10 15 7 11 11
LACSON, PING 7 8 8 7 6 11 6 11
DE GUZMAN, LEODY 2 16 2 0 0 15 1 0
MANGONDATO, FAISAL 0.4 0 0 0 1.7 0 0.5 0
GONZALES, NORBERTO 0.1 0 0.3 0 0 0 0.2 0
ABELLA, ERNIE 0.1 0 0 0 0.3 0 0.1 0
MONTEMAYOR, JOSE JR. 0.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
REFUSED/DONT KNOW/NONE 41 17 57 45 21 39 41 43
Don't know 0.8 0 2 0 0 0 1 0
Refused 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
None 40 17 55 45 21 39 40 43

Q3c. Kung hindi magtuloy sa kandidatura ang napili ninyong si [MENTION ANSWER IN Q3a], sino po ang malamang na ipapalit ninyo sa kanya at iboboto ninyo sa pagka-
PRESIDENTE?

Notes:

(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.

(2) Sample size of 1,200 with +3% margin of error.

(3) Likely Voters are registered voters who intend to vote and with high chance of voting in May 2022 elections.
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Table 4b
2022 ELECTIONS: PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE (SECOND PREFERENCE)
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
APRIL 2 - 6, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Likely Voters with First Choice for President, 88.9%

If [IMENTION ANSWER IN Q3a] will not continue his/her AGE GROUP
candidacy, who will you likely vote for PRESIDENT
instead?y g g 18-24" 25-34" 35-44| 45-54" 55-64 " 65-74 " 75 & UP|
DOMAGOSO, ISKO MORENO 13 10 19 18 13 8 5 29
ROBREDO, LENI 13 9 21 16 7 11 4 24
PACQUIAO, MANNY PACMAN 12 14 11 7 10 17 9 14
MARCOS, BONGBONG 10 6 7 14 12 11 14 18
LACSON, PING 7 7 4 6 11 11 4 0
DE GUZMAN, LEODY 2 2 1 0 9 1 0 0
MANGONDATO, FAISAL 0.4 0.6 0.5 1.2 0 0.2 0 0.1
GONZALES, NORBERTO 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 1.6 0
ABELLA, ERNIE 0.08 0 0 0 0 0.4 0 0
MONTEMAYOR, JOSE JR. 0.01 0 0 0.1 0 0 0 0.1
REFUSED/DON'T KNOW/NONE 41 52 35 38 37 40 62 14
Don't know 0.8 0.1 1.5 0 1.0 0.6 1.9 0
Refused 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
None 40 52 34 38 36 39 60 14

Q3c. Kung hindi magtuloy sa kandidatura ang napili ninyong si [MENTION ANSWER IN Q3a], sino po ang malamang na ipapalit ninyo sa kanya at iboboto ninyo sa
pagka-PRESIDENTE?

Notes:

(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.

(2) Sample size of 1,200 with £3% margin of error.

(3) Likely Voters are registered voters who intend to vote and with high chance of voting in May 2022 elections.
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Table 4c-1
2022 ELECTIONS: VOTER PREFERENCE FOR PRESIDENT
(SECOND CHOICE IF BBM WILL NOT CONTINUE HIS CANDIDACY)
April 2 - 6, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Likely Voters for BBM for
President as first choice, 57%

Base: Likely Voters, 89.3%

DOMAGOSO, ISKO MORENO 16 ROBREDO, LENI 27
PACQUIAO, MANNY PACMAN 11 DOMAGOSO, ISKO MORENO 18
ROBREDO, LENI 11 PACQUIAO, MANNY PACMAN 13
LACSON, PING 6 LACSON, PING 8
DE GUZMAN, LEODY 0.1 ABELLA, ERNIE 0.6
ABELLA, ERNIE 0.06 DE GUZMAN, LEODY 0.2
MONTEMAYOR, JOSE JR. 0.02 MANGONDATO, FAISAL 0.08
None 55 MONTEMAYOR, JOSE JR. 0.01
Don't know 0.6 GONZALES, NORBERTO 0.001
Don't know 0.8
Refused 0.1
None 32
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Table 4c¢-2
2022 ELECTIONS: VOTER PREFERENCE FOR PRESIDENT
(SECOND CHOICE IF ROBREDO WILL NOT CONTINUE HIS CANDIDACY)
April 2 - 6, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Likely Voters for ROBREDO for
President as first choice, 22%

Base: Likely Voters, 89.3%

PACQUIAO, MANNY PACMAN 21 MARCOS, BONGBONG 62
MARCOS, BONGBONG 18 DOMAGOSO, ISKO MORENO 10
LACSON, PING 11 PACQUIAO, MANNY PACMAN 11
DOMAGOSO, ISKO MORENO 10 LACSON, PING 6
DE GUZMAN, LEODY 9 ABELLA, ERNIE 0.6
GONZALES, NORBERTO 0.5 DE GUZMAN, LEODY 2
Don't know 1 MANGONDATO, FAISAL 0.08
None 29 GONZALES, NORBERTO 0.1
Don't know 0.7
Refused 0.1
None 6
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Base: Likely Voters for ISKO for

Table 4¢-3
2022 ELECTIONS: VOTER PREFERENCE FOR PRESIDENT

(SECOND CHOICE IF ISKO WILL NOT CONTINUE HIS CANDIDACY)

APRIL 2 - 6, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

President as first choice, 9%

Base: Likely Voters, 89.3%

MARCOS, BONGBONG
ROBREDO, LENI
LACSON, PING
MANGONDATO, FAISAL

PACQUIAO, MANNY PACMAN

ABELLA, ERNIE
GONZALES, NORBERTO
Don't know

None

33 MARCOS, BONGBONG
26 ROBREDO, LENI
9 PACQUIAO, MANNY PACMAN
4 LACSON, PING
4 ABELLA, ERNIE
0.9 DE GUZMAN, LEODY
0.02 MANGONDATO, FAISAL
0.7 GONZALES, NORBERTO
21 Don't know
Refused
None

VOTING FOR

61
23
7
5
0.7
0.1
0.5
0.003
0.5
0.1
2
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Table 4c-4
2022 ELECTIONS: VOTER PREFERENCE FOR PRESIDENT
(SECOND CHOICE IF PACQUIAO WILL NOT CONTINUE HIS CANDIDACY)
April 2 - 6, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Likely Voters for PACQUIAO for
President as first choice, 7%

Base: Likely Voters, 89.3%

MARCOS, BONGBONG 34 MARCOS, BONGBONG 61
DOMAGOSO, ISKO MORENO 21 ROBREDO, LENI 22
ROBREDO, LENI 19 DOMAGOSO, ISKO MORENO 10
LACSON, PING 2 LACSON, PING 4
DE GUZMAN, LEODY 1 ABELLA, ERNIE 0.6
MANGONDATO, FAISAL 0.01 DE GUZMAN, LEODY 0.2
Don't know 1 MANGONDATO, FAISAL 0.1
None 22 GONZALES, NORBERTO 0.001
Don't know 0.5
Refused 0.1
None 1
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Table 4c¢-5
2022 ELECTIONS: VOTER PREFERENCE FOR PRESIDENT
(SECOND CHOICE IF LACSON WILL NOT CONTINUE HIS CANDIDACY)
April 2 - 6, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Likely Voters for LACSON for

Base: Likely Voters, 89.3%
President as first choice, 4% y °

ROBREDO, LENI 37 MARCOS, BONGBONG 60
MARCOS, BONGBONG 27 ROBREDO, LENI 23
DOMAGOSO, ISKO MORENO 3 DOMAGOSO, ISKO MORENO 9
DE GUZMAN, LEODY 0.1 PACQUIAO, MANNY PACMAN 7
MONTEMAYOR, JOSE JR. 0.0 ABELLA, ERNIE 0.6
None 33 DE GUZMAN, LEODY 0.1
MANGONDATO, FAISAL 0.1
GONZALES, NORBERTO 0.001
MONTEMAYOR, JOSE JR. 0.001
Don't know 0.4
Refused 0.1
None 1
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Table 4c¢c-6

2022 ELECTIONS: VOTER PREFERENCE FOR PRESIDENT
(SECOND CHOICE IF ABELLLA, LEODY, FAISAL and NORBERTO WILL NOT CONTINUE HIS CANDIDACY)

April 2 - 6, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Likely Voters for ABELLA, LEODY, FAISAL and NORBERTO for

President as first choice, 0.8%

Base: Likely Voters, 89.3%

VOTING FOR

ROBREDO, LENI 100

Base: Likely Voters for ABELLA for President as first choice, 0.6%

Base: Likely Voters for LEODY for President as first choice, 0.1%
MARCOS, BONGBONG 59
PACQUIAO, MANNY PACMAN 41

Base: Likely Voters for FAISAL for President as first choice, 0.1%
DOMAGOSO, ISKO MORENO 29
ROBREDO, LENI 71

Base: Likely Voters for NORBERTO for President as first choice, 0.001%
ROBREDO, LENI 100

VOTING FOR

MARCOS, BONGBONG 57
ROBREDO, LENI 23
DOMAGOSO, ISKO MORENO 9
PACQUIAO, MANNY PACMAN 7
LACSON, PING 4
Don't know 0.5
None 0.01
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Table ba
2022 ELECTIONS: VICE-PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
APRIL 2 -6, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Likely Voters, 89.3%

I have here a list of candidates for VICE-PRESIDENT of the SOCIO-ECONOMIC CLASS
Philippines on May 2022. If the election will be held today, who PH
will you likely vote for as VICE-PRESIDENT?
DUTERTE, SARA 57 34 55 62 66 58 58 46
SOTTO, VICENTE TITO 23 21 25 25 19 15 24 23
PANGILINAN, KIKO 12 20 13 5 12 20 10 22
ONG, DOC WILLIE 7 23 5 7 2 7 7 7
ATIENZA, LITO 0.7 0.1 1.2 0.2 0.7 0 0.6 2.8
LOPEZ, MANNY SD 0.1 1.4 0 0 0 0 0.2 0
BELLO, WALDEN 0.1 0 0.3 0 0 0 0.1 0
DAVID, RIZALITO 0.02 0 0 0.1 0 0 0 0
SERAPIO, CARLOS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
REFUSED/DONT KNOW/NONE 0.4 0 1.2 0 0 0 0.7 0.1
Don't know 0.4 0 0.9 0 0 0 0.5 0
Refused 0 0 0.3 0 0 0 0.1 0.1
None 0.001 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Q4a. Narito naman po ang listahan ng mga kandidato sa pagka BISE-PRESIDENTE ng Pilipinas sa Mayo 2022 eleksyon. Kung ang eleksyon ay gaganapin ngayon, sino
sa kanila ang pinakamalamang na iboboto ninyo bilang BISE-PRESIDENTE?

Notes:

(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.

(2) Sample size of 1,200 with £3% margin of error.

(3) Likely Voters are registered voters who intend to vote and with high chance of voting in May 2022 elections.
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Table 5¢
2022 ELECTIONS: VICE-PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
APRIL 2 - 6,2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Page 2 of 2
Base: Likely Voters, 89.3%
I have here a list of candidates for VICE-PRESIDENT of the AGE GROUP
Philippines on May 2022. If the election will be held today, who
will you likely vote for as VICE-PRESIDENT? 18-24" 25-34" 35-44 45-54|| 55-64 || 65-74 || 75 & UP|
DUTERTE, SARA 57 77 63 58 43 56 43 52
SOTTO, VICENTE TITO 23 13 18 17 29 29 34 38
PANGILINAN, KIKO 12 5 3 14 25 10 17 11
ONG, DOC WILLIE 7 5 14 8 2 4 4 0
ATIENZA, LITO 0.7 0.8 1.4 0.4 1.1 0.1 0 0
LOPEZ, MANNY SD 0.1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
BELLO, WALDEN 0.1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
DAVID, RIZALITO 0.02 0 0 0.1 0 0 0 0
SERAPIO, CARLOS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
REFUSED/DON'T KNOW/NONE 0.4 (0] 0 1.3 0 0 2.4 0
Don't know 0.4 0 0 1.3 0 0 2.4 0
Refused 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
None 0.001 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Q4a. Narito naman po ang listahan ng mga kandidato sa pagka BISE-PRESIDENTE ng Pilipinas sa Mayo 2022 eleksyon. Kung ang eleksyon ay gaganapin ngayon,
sino sa kanila ang pinakamalamang na iboboto ninyo bilang BISE-PRESIDENTE?

Notes:

(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.

(2) Sample size of 1,200 with 3% margin of error.

(3) Likely Voters are registered voters who intend to vote and with high chance of voting in May 2022 elections.
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Table 6a
LIKELIHOOD OF CHANGING VOTES FOR VICE-PRESIDENT
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
APRIL 2 - 6,2022 / PHILIPPINES

(in Percent)

Base:Likely Voters who voted for the candidate for Vice-President (first choice)

Based on your chosen VICE PRESIDENTIAL candidate

(mention answer in Q4a) for the May 2022 elections, how IWILL DEFINITELY| IWILL LIKELY [{l MAY OR MAY NOT|| IWILL LIKELY NOT|| I WILL DEFINITELY
) ) CHANGE MY CHANGE MY CHANGE MY CHANGE MY NOT CHANGE MY
likely are you to still change your vote between now and th CHOICE CHOICE CHOICE, 50-50 CHOICE CHOICE
May 2022 elections? Would you say that it is..?

DUTERTE, SARA 0 5 22 22 51
SOTTO, VICENTE TITO 2 10 17 28 43
PANGILINAN, KIKO 0 1 21 37 41
ONG, DOC WILLIE 0 7 72 10 11
ATIENZA, LITO 0 0 37 53 11
LOPEZ, MANNY SD 0 0 100 0 0
BELLO, WALDEN 0 0 100 0 0
DAVID, RIZALITO 0 0 0 0 100
SERAPIO, CARLOS 0 0 0 0 0

Q4b. Sa inyong piniling kandidato sa pagka- BISE-PRESIDENTE sa eleksyon ng Mayo 2022, gaano ka malamang na magpapalit pa ang inyong boto mula ngayon
hanggang sa Mayo 2022? Masasabi po ba ninyo na ito ay ...?

Notes:

(1) Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding off.

(2) Sample size of 1,200 with +3% margin of error.

(3) Likely Voters are registered voters who intend to vote and with high chance of voting in May 2022 elections.
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Table 6b
2022 ELECTIONS: VICE-PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE
TUGON NG MASA SURVEY RESULTS
APRIL 2 - 6,2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Likely Voters, 89.3%

VOTER'S BEHAVIOR

Based on your chosen VICE PRESIDENTIAL candidate (mention answer in Q4a)

for the May 2022 elections, how likely are you to still change your vote between PH

now and the May 2022 elections? Would you say that it is..? HARD VOTERS SOFT VOTERS 50-50
DUTERTE, SARA 57 42 3 12
SOTTO, VICENTE TITO 23 17 3 4
PANGILINAN, KIKO 12 9 0 2
ONG, DOC WILLIE 7 1 0 5
ATIENZA, LITO 0.7 0.5 0 0.3
LOPEZ, MANNY SD 0.1 0 0 0.1
BELLO, WALDEN 0.1 0 0 0.1
DAVID, RIZALITO 0.02 0 0 0
SERAPIO, CARLOS 0 0 0 0

Q4b.Sa inyong piniling kandidato sa pagka- BISE-PRESIDENTE sa eleksyon ng Mayo 2022, gaano ka malamang na magpapalit pa ang inyong boto mula ngayon hanggang sa Mayo
2022? Masasabi po ba ninyo na ito ay ...?

Notes:

(1) Likely Voters are registered voters who intend to vote and with high chance of voting in May 2022 elections.

(2) %Hard Voters = % | will likely not change my choice Plus % | will definitely not change my choice; %Soft Voters = % | will definitely change my choice Plus % | will likely change my
choice

(3) Sample size of 1,200 with +3% margin of error.



Vice-Presidential Preferences, Philippines April 2022

m Hard Voters m Soft Voters m50-50
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Figure 6. Likelihood of Changing Votes by Candidate and by Voter’s Behavior, Base: Likely Voters, 89.3%
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Table 6¢-1

2022 ELECTIONS: VOTER PREFERENCE FOR VICE-PRESIDENT
(SECOND CHOICE IF LITO ATIENZA WILL NOT CONTINUE HIS CANDIDACY)
April 2 - 6, 2021 / PHILIPPINES

(in Percent)

Base: Those who voted for Lito Atienza for
Vice-President as first choice, 0.7%

Base: Likely Voters, 89.3%

VOTING FOR

VOTING FOR
DUTERTE, SARA 65
SOTTO, VICENTE TITO 16
None 11
BELLO, WALDEN 8
PANGILINAN, KIKO 0.9

DUTERTE, SARA 58
SOTTO, VICENTE TITO 23
PANGILINAN, KIKO 12
ONG, DOC WILLIE 7

BELLO, WALDEN 0.2
LOPEZ, MANNY SD 0.1
DAVID, RIZALITO 0.0
Don't know 0.4

None 0.1
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Table 6¢-2
2022 ELECTIONS: VOTER PREFERENCE FOR VICE-PRESIDENT
(SECOND CHOICE IF SARA DUTERTE WILL NOT WILL NOT CONTINUE HER CANDIDACY)
April 2 - 6, 2021 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Those who voted for Sara Duterte for
Vice-President as first choice, 57.1%

Base: Likely Voters, 89.3%

SOTTO, VICENTE TITO 25 SOTTO, VICENTE TITO 37
ONG, DOC WILLIE 13 PANGILINAN, KIKO 16
PANGILINAN, KIKO 9 ONG, DOC WILLIE 14
ATIENZA, LITO 1 LOPEZ, MANNY SD 0.2
DAVID, RIZALITO 0.9 DAVID, RIZALITO 0.5
LOPEZ, MANNY SD 0.2 BELLO, WALDEN 0.1
None 50 ATIENZA, LITO 1
Don't know 0.6 None 30
Don't know 0.7
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Table 6¢-3
2022 ELECTIONS: VOTER PREFERENCE FOR VICE-PRESIDENT
(SECOND CHOICE IF VICENTE TITO SOTTO WILL NOT CONTINUE HIS CANDIDACY)
April 2 - 6, 2021 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Those who voted for Vicente Tito Sotto for Vice-President a
first choice, 23.1%

Base: Likely Voters, 89.3%

DUTERTE, SARA 23 DUTERTE, SARA 62
PANGILINAN, KIKO 21 PANGILINAN, KIKO 17
ONG, DOC WILLIE 9 ONG, DOC WILLIE 9

ATIENZA, LITO 3 ATIENZA, LITO 2

LOPEZ, MANNY SD 0.5 LOPEZ, MANNY SD 0.3
BELLO, WALDEN 0.3 BELLO, WALDEN 0.2
DAVID, RIZALITO 0.3 DAVID, RIZALITO 0.1
None 42 None 10
Don't Know 0.8 Don't know 0.6
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Table 6¢-4

2022 ELECTIONS: VOTER PREFERENCE FOR VICE-PRESIDENT
(SECOND CHOICE IF KIKO PANGILINAN WILL NOT CONTINUE HIS CANDIDACY
April 2 - 6, 2021 / PHILIPPINES

(in Percent)

Base: Those who voted for Kiko Pangilinan for Vice-President a
first choice, 11.8%

Base: Likely Voters, 89.3%

ONG, DOC WILLIE 26 DUTERTE, SARA 58
SOTTO, VICENTE TITO 20 SOTTO, VICENTE TITO 25
DUTERTE, SARA 10 ONG, DOC WILLIE 10
LOPEZ, MANNY SD 3 ATIENZA, LITO 0.9
ATIENZA, LITO 1 LOPEZ, MANNY SD 0.5
DAVID, RIZALITO 1 BELLO, WALDEN 0.2
BELLO, WALDEN 0.6 DAVID, RIZALITO 0.1
None 37 None 4

Don't know 1 Don't know 0.5
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Table 6¢-5
2022 ELECTIONS: VOTER PREFERENCE FOR VICE-PRESIDENT
(SECOND CHOICE IF DOC WILLIE ONG WILL NOT CONTINUE HIS CANDIDACY)
April 2 - 6, 2021 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Those who voted for Doc Willie Ong for
Vice-President as first choice, 6.6%

Base: Likely Voters, 89.3%

SOTTO, VICENTE TITO 49 DUTERTE, SARA 58
PANGILINAN, KIKO 21 SOTTO, VICENTE TITO 26
DUTERTE, SARA 19 PANGILINAN, KIKO 13
BELLO, WALDEN 2 ATIENZA, LITO 0.7
None 9 BELLO, WALDEN 0.2
LOPEZ, MANNY SD 0.1
DAVID, RIZALITO 0.02
None 0.6
Don't Know 0.4
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Table 6¢-6

2022 ELECTIONS: VOTER PREFERENCE FOR VICE-PRESIDENT
(SECOND CHOICE IF WALDEN BELLO WILL NOT WILL NOT CONTINUE HIS CANDIDACY)
April 2 -6, 2021 / PHILIPPINES

(in Percent)

Base: Those who voted for Walden Bello for
Vice-President as first choice, 0.1%

Base: Likely Voters, 89.3%

DUTERTE, SARA 40 DUTERTE, SARA 57
LOPEZ, MANNY SD 20 SOTTO, VICENTE TITO 23
PANGILINAN, KIKO 20 PANGILINAN, KIKO 12
SOTTO, VICENTE TITO 20 ONG, DOC WILLIE 7
ATIENZA, LITO 0.7
LOPEZ, MANNY SD 0.2
DAVID, RIZALITO 0.02
Don't know 0.4
None 0.001
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Table 6¢-7
2022 ELECTIONS: VOTER PREFERENCE FOR VICE-PRESIDENT
(SECOND CHOICE IF LOPEZ AND DAVID WILL NOT WILL NOT CONTINUE HIS CANDIDACY)
April 2 - 6, 2021 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Those who voted for LOPEZ and DAVID for

. H 0,
Vice-President as first choice, 0.1% oL G LIRS

Base: Those who voted for LOPEZ for Vice-President as first choice, 0.1% VOTING FOR
DUTERTE, SARA 29 |DUTERTE, SARA 57
PANGILINAN, KIKO 14 [SOTTO, VICENTE TITO 23
SOTTO, VICENTE TITO 6  |PANGILINAN, KIKO 12
ONG, DOC WILLIE 7
Base: Those who voted for DAVID for Vice-President as first choice, <0.1% ATIENZA, LITO 0.7
DUTERTE, SARA 50  |BELLO, WALDEN 0.1
PANGILINAN, KIKO 50  |Don't know 0.4

None 0.001
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Survey Results
SENATORIAL PREFERENCES

Fieldwork Dates:
April 2 - 6, 2022

8 OCTAResearch
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Table 7a

2022 ELECTIONS: SENATORIAL PREFERENCE
April2-6,2022 / PHILIPPINES
(Multiple Responses,upto 12 namesallowed)
Page lof 4

Base:Likely Voters,89.3%

Crviare [ vorncror]
TULFO,IDOL RAFFY 100 68 1
VILLAR,MARK 99 59 2-4
LEGARDA,LOREN 99 56 2-4
ZUBIRI,MIGZ 95 54 2-5
ESCUDERO, CHIZ 100 50 4-6
CAYETANO,ALANPETER 100 48 5-7
PADILLA,ROBIN 100 44 6-11
BINAY,JOJO 100 42 7-11
ESTRADA,JNGGOY 100 42 7-11
VILLANUEVA,JOEL TESDAMAN 96 41 7-12
GATCHALIAN,WIN 98 39 7-12
EJERCITO,JV ESTRADA 100 36 10-13
HONTIVERQOS, RISA 97 33 12-14
BAUTISTA,HERBERT BISTEK 97 28 13-17
ROQUE,HARRY SPOX 97 25 14 - 20
ELEAZAR,GEN.GUILLERMO 81 24 14 - 20
HONASAN, GRINGO 96 24 14 - 20
TRILLANES,ANTONIOIV 96 22 15-21

Q4a. Narito po ang listahan ng maaaring mga kumandidato sa PAGKASENADOR sa Mayo 2022 eleksyon. Kung ang
eleksyon ay gaganapin ngayon at ang mga kandidatong ito ang tatakbo para sa pagkasenador sa Mayo 2022 sinu-
sino sa kanila ang malamang na iboboto ninyo? Maaari po kayong pumili ng hanggang 12. Maaari rin po kayong
magbigay ng ibang pangalan na wala sa listahan.

Note: Likely voters are registered voters who intend to vote and have high chance to vote in May 2022 elections
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Table 7b

2022 ELECTIONS: SENATORIAL PREFERENCE
April2-6,2022 /PHILIPPINES
(Multiple Responses,upto 12 names allowed)

Page 2 of 4
Caviare [l vorinaror I Rank]
GORDON, WOW DICK 98 20 15-22
TEODORO, GIBO 91 20 15-22
GADON, LARRY 80 17 18 - 24
DIOKNO, CHEL 81 15 19 - 27
LACSON,KUYA ALEX 41 13 21-29
DELIMA,LEILA 99 13 21-29
PIMENTEL,ASTRA 42 11 21-34
MARCOLETA,RODANTE 63 10 21 - 38
MARCOS,FRANCISLEO 61 10 21 - 40
PANELO, SAL PANALO 68 9 21 - 42
COLMENARES, NERI 79 8 21 - 44
SISON, JOPET 67 7 21-50
DEL ROSARIO, MONSOUR 86 7 25 - 44
BAGUILAT, TEDDY 38 6 25-53
BELLO, SILVESTRE JR. 63 6 25-53
GUTOC, SAMIRA 35 6 25-53
CHAVEZ,MELCHOR 41 5 26 - 63
PINOL,MANNY 42 4 28 - 63

Q4a. Narito po ang listahan ng maaaring mga kumandidato sa PAGKASENADOR sa Mayo 2022 eleksyon. Kung ang
eleksyon ay gaganapin ngayon at ang mga kandidatong ito ang tatakbo para sa pagkasenador sa Mayo 2022 sinu-
sino sa kanila ang malamang na iboboto ninyo? Maaari po kayong pumili ng hanggang 12. Maaari rin po kayong
magbigay ng ibang pangalan na wala sa listahan.

Note: Likely voters are registered voters who intend to vote and have high chance to vote in May 2022 elections
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Table7c

2022 ELECTIONS: SENATORIAL PREFERENCE
April2-6,2022 / PHILIPPINES
(Multiple Responses,upto 12 names allowed)
Page3of 4

Base:Likely Voters,89.3%

Caware [ voriveFor]
ESPIRITU,LUKE 25 4 28 -63
LANGIT,REY 70 4 28 -63
MATULA, SONNY 26 3 29 -63
ALBANI, IBRAHIM 9 2 30-63
BALITA,CARL 38 2 30-63
DIAZ,DING 14 2 30-63
PADILLA,DRA.MINGUITA 17 2 30-63
ZUBIAGA,CARMEN 5 2 30-63
LIM,ARIEL 10 1 32-63
FALCONE,BAL FALCON 22 1 32-63
BELGICA,GRECO 55 1 32-63
AFUANG, ABNER 23 1 32-63
CASTRICIONES, BRO JOHN 22 1 32-63
ERENO,BRO.ERNIE 20 1 32-63
SAHIDULLA,LADY ANNE 8 1 32-63
BARBO,LUTZ 10 1 32-63
VALEROS, REY 8 1 32-63
D'ANGELO, DAVID 11 0.1 35-63

Q4a. Narito po ang listahan ng maaaring mga kumandidato sa PAGKASENADOR sa Mayo 2022 eleksyon. Kung ang
eleksyon ay gaganapin ngayon at ang mga kandidatong ito ang tatakbo para sa pagkasenador sa Mayo 2022 sinu-
sino sa kanila ang malamang na iboboto ninyo? Maaari po kayong pumili ng hanggang 12. Maaari rin po kayong
magbigay ng ibang pangalan na wala sa listahan.

Note: Likely voters are registered voters who intend to vote and have high chance to vote in May 2022 elections
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Table 7d
2022 ELECTIONS: SENATORIAL PREFERENCE
April2-6,2022 / PHILIPPINES
(Multiple Responses,upto 12 namesallowed)
Page4 of 4

Base:Likely Voters,89.3%

MALLILLIN,EMILY 6 0.2 35-63
ARRANZA,MANG JESS 7 0.2 35-63
OLARTE,ATTY/DR.LEO 9 0.2 35-63
RICABLANCA,WILLIEJR. 12 0.2 35-63
KIRAM,NUR-MAHAL 4 0.2 35-63
LABOG,ELMER 14 0.2 35-63
CABONEGRO, ROY 6 0.1 35-63
JAVELLANA,RJ 8 0.1 35-63
BAILEN, AGNES 16 0.1 35-63
Don't know <0.001

None <0.001

Refused <0.001

Q4a. Narito po ang listahan ng maaaring mga kumandidato sa PAGKASENADOR sa Mayo 2022 eleksyon. Kung ang
eleksyon ay gaganapin ngayon at ang mga kandidatong ito ang tatakbo para sa pagkasenador sa Mayo 2022 sinu-
sino sa kanila ang malamang na iboboto ninyo? Maaari po kayong pumili ng hanggang 12. Maaari rin po kayong
magbigay ng ibang pangalan na wala sa listahan.

Note: Likely voters are registered voters who intend to vote and have high chance to vote in May 2022 elections



8{]{'['&}{&59.3 rch Table 8a

2022 ELECTIONS: SENATORIAL PREFERENCE
April 2-6, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Likely Voters, 92%

SOCIO-ECONOMIC CLASS
PH

TULFO, IDOL RAFFY 68 54 70 73 65 53 70 62
VILLAR, MARK 59 19 52 77 71 49 60 60
LEGARDA, LOREN 56 39 46 71 68 49 58 53
ZUBIRI, MIGZ 54 30 40 74 70 52 54 55
ESCUDERO, CHIZ 50 53 40 68 49 a7 50 56
CAYETANO, ALAN PETER 48 21 33 75 63 37 49 60
PADILLA, ROBIN 44 12 43 51 53 26 46 56
BINAY, JOJO 42 31 39 53 43 18 44 63
ESTRADA, JINGGOY 42 48 32 50 48 19 45 49
VILLANUEVA,JOEL TESDAMAN 41 31 41 55 32 36 41 47
GATCHALIAN, WIN 39 36 28 45 52 28 40 41
EJERCITO, JV ESTRADA 36 27 27 46 44 17 39 32
HONTIVEROS, RISA 33 37 25 47 32 31 34 29
BAUTISTA, HERBERT BISTEK 28 17 20 41 34 17 28 42
ROQUE, HARRY SPOX 25 12 14 30 43 27 25 16
ELEAZAR, GEN. GUILLERMO 24 28 17 26 32 36 23 15
HONASAN, GRINGO 24 14 26 22 25 20 25 15
TRILLANES, ANTONIO IV 22 43 21 18 18 23 23 14
GORDON, WOW DICK 20 12 10 35 29 15 20 29
TEODORO, GIBO 20 15 15 25 25 34 18 12
GADON, LARRY 17 19 15 15 23 26 17 4
DIOKNO, CHEL 15 32 8 19 17 25 13 18
LACSON, KUYA ALEX 13 17 10 12 17 18 12 13
DE LIMA, LEILA 13 20 13 14 9 21 11 20
PIMENTEL, ASTRA 11 17 4 19 12 14 10 15
Don't know <0.001 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
Refused <0.001 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
None <0.001 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Q4a. Narito po ang listahan ng maaaring mga kumandidato sa PAGKASENADOR sa Mayo 2022 eleksyon. Kung ang eleksyon ay gaganapin ngayon at ang mga
kandidatong ito ang tatakbo para sa pagkasenador sa Mayo 2022 sinu-sino sa kanila ang malamang na iboboto ninyo? Maaari po kayong pumili ng hanggang 12. I
rin po kayong magbigay ng ibang pangalan na wala sa listahan.

Note: Likely voters are registered voters who will surely vote in May 2022 elections
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Table 8b
SENATORIAL
April 2 -6, 2022 / PHILIPPINES
(in Percent)

Base: Likely Voters

e |

PH NCR BL VIS MIN ABC D E
MARCOLETA, RODANTE 10 9 6 8 22 29 8 8
MARCOS, FRANCIS LEO 10 3 16 1 10 5 11 7
PANELO, SAL PANALO 9 3 7 7 17 19 7 13
COLMENARES, NERI 8 27 5 10 5 20 7 7
SISON, JOPET 7 13 5 9 7 8 7 12
DEL ROSARIO, MONSOUR 7 3 7 5 9 10 6 8
BAGUILAT, TEDDY 6 16 7 5 0 27 3 4
BELLO, SILVESTRE JR. 6 2 2 8 12 9 6 2
GUTOC, SAMIRA 6 1 1 1 21 6 6 0
CHAVEZ, MELCHOR 5 6 2 8 7 8 4 13
PINOL, MANNY 4 0 0 2 15 9 4 2
ESPIRITU, LUKE 4 17 4 2 1 15 3 1
LANGIT, REY 4 3 6 1 4 7 4 2
MATULA, SONNY 3 16 2 1 1 14 1 1
ALBANI, IBRAHIM 2 0 0 0 9 0 3 0
BALITA, CARL 2 4 2 1 3 2 3 0
DIAZ, DING 2 0 0 4 4 0 2 10
PADILLA, DRA. MINGUITA 2 2 1 4 2 1 2 2
ZUBIAGA, CARMEN 2 0 4 1 0 0 2 1
LIM, ARIEL 1 1 2 0 2 3 1 1
FALCONE, BAL FALCON 1 0 1 0 3 3 1 1
Don't know <0.001 0 1 0 0 0 1 0
Refused <0.001 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
None <0.001 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Table 9b
2022 ELECTIONS: PARTY-LIST PREFERENCE AND SEAT ALLOCATION
April 2 -6,2022 / PHILIPPINES

Page 1 of 4

Base: Likely Voters, 100%

: Base: Likely First Step s TOTAL NO.
Party-List Preference Voters. 100% Assured o No. of No. of OF SEATS
‘ 1 Seat % Additional % Additional
Seats Seats
ACT-CIS 6.14 1 3.32 2 3
IWI 5.59 1 3.02 2 3
SENIOR CITIZENS PARTYLIST 3.61 1 1.95 1 2
ANG PROBINSIYANO 3.49 1 1.88 1 2
AN WARAY 3.47 1 1.88 1 2
AKO BICOL 2.97 1 1.61 1 2
ABONO 2.51 1 1.35 1 2
AKBAYAN 2.14 1 1.16 1 2
AGAP 2.02 1 1.09 1 2
AKO BISAYA 1.96 1 1
USWAG ILONGGO 1.93 1 1
GABRIELA 1.89 1 1
4PS 1.89 1 1
KALINGA 1.68 1 1
BUHAY 1.66 1 1
MARINO 1.65 1 1
TINGOG 1.37 1 1
TODA 1.27 1 1
AGIMAT 1.24 1 1
STL 1.18 1 1
DUTERTE YOUTH 1.17 1 1
KABAKA 1.15 1 1
ANAC-IP 1.12 1 1
AP| 1.09 1 1




TODA 1.27 1 1
AGIMAT 1.24 1 1
STL 1.18 1 1
DUTERTE YOUTH 1.17 1 1
KABAKA 1.15 1 1
ANAC-IP 1.12 1 1
API 1.09 1 1
KAMALAYAN 1.08 1 1
ACT TEACHERS 1.08 1 1
MALASAKIT@BAYANIHAN 1.00 1 1
ANGAT 0.96 1 1
PDP CARES 0.88 1 1
ACTS-OFW 0.87 1 1
CIBAC 0.85 1 1
FRONTLINERS ANG BIDA 0.76 1 1
TUTOK TO WIN 0.76 1 1
BICOL SARO 0.69 1 1
YACAP 0.69 1 1
UNITED SENIOR CITIZEN 0.68 1 1
ABANTE PILIPINAS 0.65 1 1
BARKADAHAN 0.65 1 1
MAYPAGASA 0.65 1 1
KABATAAN 0.62 1 1
BUKLOD FILIPINO 0.60 1 1
COOP NATCCO 0.58 1 1
BG PARTY-LIST 0.57 1 1
MAGDALO 0.53 1 1
PROBINSYANO AKO 0.53 1 1
ANG TINIG NG SENIORS 0.51 1 1
ANAKPAWIS 0.50 1 1
LPGMA 0.49 1 1
BTS 0.46 1 1
1-ANG EDUKASYON 0.46 1 1
SAGIP 0.45 1 1
ATEACHER 0.45 1 1

9 11 43 63

Q6b. Kung ang nasabing halalan sa Mayo 2022 ay isasagawa ngayon, alin sa mga sumusunod na grupo ang iboboto ninyo sa ilalim ng party-list system? Maaari kayong
ng isang grupo lamang.

STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL
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Table 9b
2022 ELECTIONS: PARTY-LIST PREFERENCE AND SEAT ALLOCATION
April 2 -6, 2022 / PHILIPPINES

Page 2 of 4

Base: Likely Voters, 100%

ROUND
o First Step Second Step
Party-List Preference Vi?c:fs. le_lgzz; Assured o No. of No. of LOFTQIE' A’:g
’ 1 Seat % Additional % Additional
Seats Seats
PASAHERO PARTYLIST 0.44
1-PACMAN 0.43
OFW 0.42
BUTIL 0.38
OFW FAMILY 0.38
1-CARE 0.38
S.M.I.L.E 0.38
| DAMAYAN 0.38
AKO OFW 0.37
ASENSO PINOY 0.35
KAPAMILYA 0.35
PAMILYA MUNA 0.35
BH (BAGONG HENERASYON) 0.33
| _BHW 0.32
MANILA TEACHERS 0.32
AKO BISDAK 0.31
AKO I.P. 0.31
SAMBAYANAN 0.31
SUBANEN 0.29
ACT AS ONE 0.29
KABAYAN 0.29
MAGSASAKA 0.28
AN ANANAND 1 1 N DR




LT LAV UVINGA TTLINLTVAY TUVIN ) 1 1 e
| BHW 0.32
MANILA TEACHERS 0.32
AKO BISDAK 0.31
AKO L.P. 0.31
SAMBAYANAN 0.31
SUBANEN 0.29
ACT AS ONE 0.29
KABAYAN 0.29
MAGSASAKA 0.28
ONE COOP 0.26
ANAKALUSUGAN 0.26
MOCHA 0.24
TGP 0.24
KAPUSO-PM 0.24
PEACE 0.21
BAYAN MUNA 0.21
DIWA 0.20
PUSONG PINOY 0.20
ANG KABUHAYAN 0.19
PINUNO 0.19
RECOBODA 0.18
AKKK 0.18
ANGAT PINOY 0.16
AAMBIS-OWA 0.16
BABAE AKO 0.16
BAHAY 0.16
KASAMA 0.15
DUMPER PTDA 0.15
AKAP PINOY 0.14
ABANG LINGKOD 0.13
TUCP 0.13

Q6b. Kung ang nasabing halalan sa Mayo 2022 ay isasagawa ngayon, alin sa mga sumusunod na grupo ang iboboto ninyo sa ilalim ng party-list system? Maaari kayong
ng isang grupo lamang.
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Table 9b
2022 ELECTIONS: PARTY-LIST PREFERENCE AND SEAT ALLOCATION
April 2 - 6,2022 / PHILIPPINES

Page 3 of 4

Base: Likely Voters, 100%

o First Step Second Step
Party-List Preference Vlf:’::fs. Llll((;;;) Assured o No. of No. of TOOFTQIE' AI\_II_%
‘ 1 Seat % Additional % Additional
Seats Seats
WIFI 0.13
CWS 0.13
AGRI 0.12
1-RIDER PARTYLIST 0.11
H.E.L.P. PILIPINAS 0.10
PRAI 0.10
AKO MUSIKERO 0.10
1TAHANAN 0.09
ALSA BISAYA 0.08
AYUDA 0.08
ANGKLA 0.07
PBA 0.06
AMIN 0.06
UNITED FRONTLINERS 0.05
KABALIKAT 0.05
AP PARTYLIST 0.05
AKO PADAYON 0.04
HOME OWNER 0.04
APEC 0.04
ABS 0.03
MARVELOUS TAYO 0.03
ALTERNATIBA 0.03




PBA 0.06
AMIN 0.06
UNITED FRONTLINERS 0.05
KABALIKAT 0.05
AP PARTYLIST 0.05
AKO PADAYON 0.04
HOME OWNER 0.04
APEC 0.04
ABS 0.03
MARVELOUS TAYO 0.03
ALTERNATIBA 0.03
FPJ 0.03
TRABAHO 0.02
LUNAS 0.02
CANCER PARTY LIST 0.02
PAMILYANG MAGSASAKA 0.02
UMA ILONGGO 0.02
ABP 0.02
KUSUG TAUSUG 0.02
P3PWD 0.01
HUGPONG FEDERAL 0.01
L.0.G.R.O. KUSINERO 0.01
GP PARTY 0.01
PSIS 0.01
RAM 0.00
PHILRECA 0.00
AKTIBONG KAAGAPAY 0.00
KM NGAYON NA 0.00
WOW PILIPINAS 0.00
MAAGAP 0.00
MALABUNG 0.00

Q6b. Kung ang nasabing halalan sa Mayo 2022 ay isasagawa ngayon, alin sa mga sumusunod na grupo ang iboboto ninyo sa ilalim ng party-list system?
Maaari kayong pumili ng isang grupo lamang.

STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL
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Base: Likely Voters, 100%

Table 9b

2022 ELECTIONS: PARTY-LIST PREFERENCE AND SEAT ALLOCATION
April 2 -6, 2022 / PHILIPPINES

Page 4 of 4

: Base: Likely First Step Second Step e L
Party-List Preference Voters. 100% Assured of] No. of No. of OF SEATS
' 1 Seat % Additional % Additional
Seats Seats
AKMA-PTM 0.00
IPATUPAD 0.00
CLICK PARTY 0.00
SOLID-CHANGE 0.00
ANG KOMADRONA 0.00
|_KB 0.00
PPP 0.00
AYUDA SANDUGO 0.00
ALONA 0.00
ALIF 0.00
1-UTAP BICOL 0.00
PTA 0.00
KONTRA BROWNOUT 0.00
TULUNGAN TAYO 0.00
ABEKA 0.00
SILBI 0.00
BPO 0.00
PLM 0.00
OK PARTYLIST 0.00




PTA 0.00
KONTRA BROWNOUT 0.00
TULUNGAN TAYO 0.00
ABEKA 0.00
SILBI 0.00
BPO 0.00
PLM 0.00
OK PARTYLIST 0.00
PASADA-CC 0.00
COCOMAN 0.00
AlA 0.00
PATROL 0.00
KOOP-KAMPI 0.00
PVAID 0.00
ARTE 0.00
ASAP 0.00
BUNYOG 0.00
UFCC 0.00
MAHARLIKA 0.00
TURISMO 0.00
AASENSO 0.00
ABB-NFCPI 0.00
ARISE 0.00
LBP 0.00
IPEACE EPANAW 0.00
APAT-DAPAT 0.00
AKO BREEDER 0.00
LIBRO 0.00
NONE 13.20 0 0 1 0] 0 0

Q6b. Kung ang nasabing halalan sa Mayo 2022 ay isasagawa ngayon, alin sa mga sumusunod na grupo ang iboboto ninyo sa ilalim ng party-list system?
Maaari kayong pumili ng isang grupo lamang.
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